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Intro

Today we will Be*H learn X”p 97 of X912 8321 noon.
Some of the topics we will learn about include:

[mlnip

The standard dimensions of the different parts of an
underground burial plot, including

mwn, the crypts,

11, the graves, and

73, the central courtyard.

The Gemara discusses various options for the graves’
exact placement, including:

M1 P, vertically;

»myna, at alternating depths; and

RMIN ), at diagonals.

e PIMYN2
RMIN 2

The Gemara also references the following ideas:

o wTInR

It is disrespectful to place graves underground in an area
such as the courtyard where people will stand above them
for extended periods of time.

N9 VT NNP

RV ROPR 5

RNOIORL WHIN M ROODR

The diagonal of a square measures
1 and 2/5ths of its side.

R1V12MI2 RDINKX 95
MVPIN 1IN RPN
NOOOYN2
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So let's review...

Zugt di Mishnah

1Mand DIPL N

92715 MwYs

If someone sells space in his property for the buyer to
build an underground family burial chamber;

12mm Sapnn o

23R 15> mwYd

Or if someone contracts to build this chamber for another
person;

The following are the required measurements:

YN SO AN 0w

W 5 MNR T

A crypt consists of two caves, each measuring four by six
DR,

And axn»71adds
MINR YIIN IO 72
Each cave requires a height of four mnx.

The Mishnah continues:

210 ANNY 791n Mo

TR WHWI IROM WHY

172100 DIV

Each cave has space for eight graves dug into its walls:
three on each long side, and two in the wall opposite the
entrance.

P

MORYIIN PR

VIV I

oW 1NN

Each grave measures four m»x long, seven o'nov high,
and six o'nov wide.
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YN

Y7219 21 e
12p 9 Meps

If someone sells space in his property for the buyer to
build an underground family burial chamber;

am Hapsm 1o
12p 9 Mepd

Or if someone contracts to build this chamber
for another person;

The following are the required measurements:

mapn S o Py
2 5Y niaN

A crypt consists of two caves,
each measuring four by six mDN.

~\ /-
nmon mn

/fn/w,é/mp M/&/ﬁ/
NN DIOIN MDON NI1I

Fach cave reguires @ /m?/w‘ %/Wr I

POYD Y 13N MBS
IND RORN INDn o
1AM DN

Each cave has space for eight graves dug into its walls:
three on each long side,

and two in the wall opposite the entrance.

P9I
NVAN P3N 15N
PR 1IN
A 130

Each grave measures four mnn long,
seven Dnow high, and six pnov wide.
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Three mnK is the length of the average corpse, with one
additional nnr needed for the casket.

VIV 1IN

Ar72 PR ol lniab)

The casket is six 0'nov high, plus an extra nov to allow for

easy access, and

IIRS VPIPR P2 ROV TIR NYRD ON

79017 777 DR RDVS ROW

The extra nov contains the IRmY in the chamber, and

passersby could walk over the chamber without becoming

RPV.

oW 120

R ©OIN DTRTW

As Tosfos explains, a person is a bit less than one X
wide.

The Rashbam also explains how they were spaced along
the chamber walls:

ORI 01

R IO

51125 7R VXM

Each grave was one nnr wide, with a space of an iR
between graves, and %-7X space between the corner
graves and the walls. ®

However,

IR PYHBY 27

VP YW 1N W

NP 5y MNR VW

PYnY *17 maintains that each cave measures six by eight
nR;

195 Mo

070 TUSW

And contains 13 graves,

TRIM AY2INY JRID VIR

173100 TWHWI

NN PN TR

SR 112 TR

Four on each long side, three on the wall opposite the
entrance, and one on either side of the entrance;
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As the Rashbam explains;
IIPR VIR PIR Ay the Rashboam expluing;
DR '3 oY 1965 DPH — DINH 7D HNOE — PIH Y3 199D
RS TION

Three sy iy the h of) the average corpse,
with one a//fwm% nfe&/e/ fw ijf;
DS 9D PO — V3L 19
The casbet iy sixo ol /w?ﬁ/ /Lﬂwm edra pol
to allow %ar cady access, and
IHS VPIPD P HDY IMH DS ON
DOLND 77 OO HHPWD HOE
The exdra pod containg the: sl in the chamber,
and WM?/ could wall over the chamber
without éecomw?/ v
ONH POW O7OOE — DEE 13NN
Ay Tmﬁy W&m
wpersow iy w bit less than one sy wide.

The Rashboam also @%M how 7‘/%7 werw/mw/w&ngx
the chamber

wally:

51D 9N M ONH MM DNHO O DM

Wk il )
mapn 5% Mo My
I by NN ww

Each cave measures six by eight mnn;

D WY MHY 1Nk R

And contains 13 graves,

INDR FP2INY N2 APIIN

1N e
DN 11 TN NS Y TN
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. The Mishnah continues
770170 HY 30 v
ww HY VY
IR ORI ROMI
The crypt requires a courtyard at the entrance to these
caves, measuring six mnR by six Mn»K, to accommodate a
coffin and the pallbearers.
YR N AN5 1Mo
R NARY IR NAR
And this courtyard opened to the two caves.

e by B ey o bp axn e
N2 T NS

The crypt requires a courtyard of six by six DIDN,
to accommodate a coffin and the pallbearers.

Ay s 1N nmsy
INDI PN IND PN

And this courtyard opened to the two caves.

Wik il )

NYMMI P2IRT PIINR
. Each courtyard opened to four caves,

However, one in each direction.
TWIR YW 127

PIMI YIIRD VIR
Each courtyard opened to four caves, one in each
direction.
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The Gemara elaborates on the exact positioning of the
graves. PY»w 127 said

nnoI PN TN

SRR 11 TN

There was a grave to the right and the left of the entrance
of'each cave.

The Gemara asks

M2 TW RYTH NI

Where exactly were these two graves positioned?
R725 R

If they were dug under the courtyard near the entrance,
there are two issues;

As the Rashbam explains

PO RV NOIT

2%M> O NR PRINDWI

w05 i awa

TP R

According to pynw 17 that there are four caves in all four
directions, the funeral party must cross over the graves in
order to get into the courtyard in the center. However,
since it's only momentarily it is not considered disrespect-
ful. However,

nonNn DY 02U

1290 DV Panwn)

Once in the courtyard, they would linger there for some
time to deliver eulogies.

Therefore,

K725 R

MO WIINP R

If they were dug under the courtyard, the pallbearers
would remain standing over the graves for a longer time,
and this would be disrespectful to the deceased?

Furthermore, a Mishnah states

92PN I8N

NIV 1IN TN

One who stands in the courtyard of theses burial graves is
still M. If there were graves dug under the courtyard,
why does one not become xnv from these graves?

DafHachaim.org

The Gemara elaborates on the exact poyfwrm?/ o% the gravey,

) said
S5Npwn ]2 THN) DN9N PPN THN

P4

Y *TYW RONY N "N

Where exactly were these two graves positioned?

!RI2Y R
Ifthey were dug
under the
courtyard
near the entrance,
there are two
issues;

DPND HEN HDD7
95N DPHO HH PHYSHED
7900 H5 DYE DD PO D3Es

/}cwr/m?/ 0 il 9
that there are four caves

the %&WW&Z Wf?/
mudt crosy over the gravey

i order 1o get inty the
c(/a//f?ar/ in the center.

However, since ity be?/ momem‘am[y it i not
considered /WWW However,
OPND OF O
D390 OF PODEM
Once in the cowrfyar/ f/bé?/ would W there

%ar some time ty deliver MM
Therefore,
!NRI2Y R
N9 YVOTNMP RN
Ifthey were dug under the courtyard,

the pallbearers would remain standing over the graves
for alonger time, and this would be disrespectful?

Furthermaore, & Wishnah states
92PN NN
TNV 1DIN2 TNIVN

One who stands in the courtyard of theses burial
graves is still M.

If there were graves dug under the courtyard,
why does one not become Npv from these graves?
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The Gemara offers two answers:

1.

WIPITD TaAVT

These graves were dug vertically, immediately adjacent
to the entrance to the caves, and people do not usually
stand so close to the entrance.

2.

However, j1mv °17 says

TR DION NN

This is how one buries animals, by tossing them into a pit,
and is disrespectful to the deceased. Therefore, he
answers

R PITY 7T

PRI

They were dug at the corners of the cave opposite the
entrance, at a lower point than the two adjacent graves.

The Rashbam explains

owH DMR 7Y 1295

Although one could dig multiple graves throughout the
chamber at different levels, they were placed purposefully
at the corners, because

VPP TIPAW P71 DINW 710 93

PN PRI

They were successively further from the adjacent graves
as they deepened, minimizing their combined effect on
the walls between them.

DafHachaim.org

@

721 1PN 1N TAYT
These graves were dug vertically,
immediately adjacent to the entrance to the caves,
and people do not usually stand so close to the entrance.

@

/ﬂ/ Y

1T N0 DD NN
This is how one buries animals, by tossing them into a pit,
and is disrespectful to the deceased!

v
W%m, he answery
nNT 19p2 1Y TaYT
PMYNI

The Bashbam
OEd oM DEW 105
Althoughy one coudd digy multy avey throughout the
“?/V c/m,mée?;f /%Zl@ Z levell, W
/L@?/W@F&W M/m%af the corners, because
DPIN3 1INSE OO PIOE DN 5O
192150 1 POIHN

77»@7/ were mea/?/ ther from the ad) avey
ay z‘/wyx /W mﬂilﬁ‘w MMW%
on the wally between them.
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. The Gemara now explains py»w *17's other ruling
IMI YIIRD VIR ,
Each courtyard opened to four caves, one in each / e )
direction; and asks nxMnNM }’:ﬂ&b )):!‘IN
1> T2 N
MTT2 P OVIIRP R
The corners graves of each cave overlapped the graves of ?
the adjacent cave?

! nb T 11N - ~ 4
The Gemara suggests three answers: PJ)D WA Np NN ‘E g )
1.
- TTND
They were dug at alternating depths, allowing for this The corners graves of b
overlapping. each cave overlapped |
the graves of the — —
adjacent cave?
PPN
2, They were dug at alternating depths,
RATIN 2177 TV . . allowing for this overlapping.
The graves along each cave's side were dug at diagonals,
I keeping them the necessary distance from each other. @

Y TaYT
RMIN

The graves along
each cave’s side
were dug at
diagonals,
keeping them the
necessary distance
from each other.

N
m
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However, the Gemara challenges this second solution:
NP1 ROOR 53

RIIOIIRL WM M RODR

The diagonal of a square is 1 2/5 of its side, and so
lazAlnRaias)

RWMM ™30 TN

Since the length of each cave is eight mnR, the square
formed between two caves is eight by eight, and its
diagonal is 11 and 1/5.

Therefore,

RIDONTANI PO

RWDIM 30 TR RIDN

> nnown '

If the graves were dug at an angle, they all intersected the
diagonal of the square. Yet there were eight graves
between these two sides.

Each grave measured one 7R, with a iR between them,
and so eight graves required a length of 15 m»R, while the
diagonal only measures 11 1/5?

The Gemara responds

N1 RM72

Indeed, this answer is mistaken, and we must defer to the
former answer.

10.6 MIDN
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P4

RY12292 RNNK 9O
RN0DOHYR2 YONIN MM RNNX

The diagonal of a square is12/5 of its side, and so

N9 NN NN
115 RWNIM 20 TN

DN Since the length of each cave
is eight mpN, the square

formed between two caves is
eight by eight, and its
diagonalis 11 and 1/5.
8 DIDN g 5

Therefore,

RPN NN AN PO
RWNIM 270 TN2 X22NN
115 N9 DNOWN DN

DR If the graves were dug

@ atanangle they all intersected
I“, the diagonal of the square.

Yet there were eight graves
between these two sides.

8 NINN

" 15 Each grave measured 170N,
, npN  withannon between them,

and so eight graves required
04

a length of 15 MR,
while the diagonal
only measures 111/5?

10.6 DINN

\ 4
The Gemara responds

R RM2
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3. A third answer;

5913

Any overlapping graves were much smaller than the size
described in the Mishnah and used for the stillborn.
Therefore, they did not damage each other.

The Mishnah concludes

IR OROHI 12 PYPY 127

vHon 05 ‘73‘1

It depends on the firmness of the soil, as the Rashbam
explains

YRR PN o5

PO VY IR LY

Depending on the strength of the cave’s walls, sometimes
less than one nnX between graves could be sufficient,
allowing for more graves, and sometimes more than one
R between graves would be required, resulting in less
graves.

Dedicated By:
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6

"WD12
Any overlapping graves were much smaller
than the size described in the Mishnah
and used for the stillborn.

Therefore, they did not damage each other.

YN
9N SN 13 Lwr:w 139

phom 85 Ham

It depends on the firmness of the soil,

Ay the Rashbam W&m
LPINO PN 5
P21 LY P D3
o the M‘re%%/ o% the cave’s wally,
wmez‘mw than one sy between gravel coudd be
m/%uww‘ @%wwy %(/r mare graves,
and sometimes more tham one sy between gravey
woukd be re?w/e/ rmé‘m?/ in lesy gravey
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